

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 The Algorithm and Community Standards..... 7

 Creation of the SPAAM Act..... 8

 The Act’s Limitations 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The Thirteenth Circuit ruled incorrectly by misclassifying social media platforms as common carriers and ignoring the punitive nature of the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements..... 12

 A. Common carriers as defined exclude social media platforms 12

 i. Social media companies do not act like common carriers 13

 Prong One 14

 Prong Two..... 16

 ii. This Court has demonstrated social media companies must be excluded from common carrier status 17

 iii. Congress, through its behavior, encourages courts to avoid classifying Internet platforms as common carriers 18

 iv. This Court should avoid expanding the common carrier status to social media platforms because similar protections apply under the Communications Decency Act..... 19

 B. *Zauderer* does not apply to the SPAAM Act both because the Act constitutes a blanket ban and unnecessarily pressures Headroom with extreme disclosure requirements..... 20

II. Midland violated the First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause by prohibiting private parties like Headroom from exercising its lawful right to editorial judgment 23

 A. Headroom succeeds on the merits of a First Amendment violation claim..... 23

 i. Midland violates Headroom’s right to free speech by steamrolling its editorial judgment. 24

 ii. Midland’s free speech prohibitions under the SPAAM Act fail even the lowest levels of scrutiny 26

B. The SPAAM Act imposes irreparable harm upon private companies like Headroom.....	29
C. The balance of equities weighs in favor of Headroom.....	30
D. The public interest favors free speech and free market protections for Headroom....	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Midland Code § 528.491..... 21, 22, 25, 28
Communications Act of 1934 § 151, 47 U.S.C. § 153 12
Communications Decency Act § 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230..... 19, 20
Telecommunications Act of 1996 § 151, 47 U.S.C. § 223 19

SUPREME COURT CASES

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... 23, 27
Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 23, 30
Bates v. State Bar of Ariz., 433 U.S. 350 (1977) 21
Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... 20
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 596 U.S. 61 (2022)..... 27, 28
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 30
FCC v. League of Women Voters, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 13, 27
FCC v. Midwest Video Corp., 440 U.S. 689 (1979)..... 12, 16
Glob. Crossings Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc., 550 U.S. 45 (2007).... 12, 13
Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981) 27
Lamie v. U.S. Tr., 540 U.S. 526 (2004) 18
Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... 11, 24
McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 27
Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 24
Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 11
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 24, 26
Packingham v. North Carolina, 582 U.S. 98 (2017) 28
PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... 25, 26
Ramirez v. Collier, 595 U.S. 411 (2022) 23
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 26, 27
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 18
Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 24
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc., v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 17, 27, 28
U.S v. Apfelbaum, 445 U.S. 115 (1980)..... 18
U.S. v. Hansen, 599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 18
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 28, 29
Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 23
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 28
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 23, 29, 30
Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio. 471 U.S. 626
(1985). 10, 12, 20, 21

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Iowa Telecomms. Servs. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 563 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 16
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Verizon Cal., Inc., v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 5

REPORTS

20 FCC Rcd., 14853, 14887–88 P 65 (2005).....	13
<i>AT&T Submarine Sus., Inc.</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 21585, 21587–88 P 6 (1998).....	19
<i>Bright House Networks, LLC v. Verizon Cal., Inc.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 10704, 10718 P 39 (2008).....	14

JOURNALS

Adam Candeub, <i>Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230</i> , 22 Yale J.L. & Tech., 391, 419 (2020).....	20
